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Government
of South Australia

Minister for Police,
Emergency Services and

20EMS0338 Correacti'onarSe'rvices'
Your ref: 8254665

PO Box 6446, Halifax Street
ADELAIDE SA 5000

T: (08) 8303 0670

E: MinisterTarzia@sa.Qov.au
Hon Tony Piccolo MP
Member for Light
148 Murray Street
GAWLER SA 5118

Dear Mr Piccolo

Freedom of Information Determination

I refer to your application under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (FOI Act) received
by the former Minister for Police, Emergency Services and Correctional Services, the

Hon Corey Wingard MP on 11 June 2020 seeking access to:

"Copies of any and all documents (including but not limited to hard copy or electronic
briefings, minutes, reports, emails, letters, meeting agendas, diary entries, event

attendance records and any other correspondence) either to or from (directly or

indirectly) officials, employees or contractors to all SA government departments,
agencies or Statutory bodies, Members of Parliament, the Premier or Ministers of the
Crown and their personal staff, members or the public, owners and employees of

businesses or commercial operations, officials or elected members of Local Government,

regarding the establishment of a State Emergency Services (SES) unit or satellite unit in
Gawler. Timeframe: 20/03/2018 to 12/06/2020"

On 29 July 2020, the Hon Vincent Tarzia MP was appointed as the Minister for Police,
Emergency Services and Correctional Services, therefore your FOI application was

transferred to his newly established office.

Following extensive searches of this office's records 33 documents were discovered

which fall within the scope of your application and are detailed in the attached document

schedule.

I have determined to release the following documents in full; 1, 5,6,10,12,15,19, 21,

22,23,24,25, 27, 28, 29, 32.

I have determined to release the following documents in part; 4,7, 8,9,11, 13, 14, 16,

17,18, 20, 26, 30, 33 pursuant to clause 6(1) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act.



The disclosure of personal affairs which include, but are not limited to, names,

addresses, telephone numbers and personal information of third parties, would be

unreasonable. Therefore, documents will be released with the exempt information

removed pursuant to Clause 6(1) - personal affairs.

Documents 4 and 7 contain the name of an emergency services volunteer, this

information has been removed as it is considered unreasonable to disclose the names of

individuals who voluntarily perform an important community service. I do not consider the
interest in identifying this detail and overrides the public interest in preserving the privacy
of volunteers.

Information which is out of scope of the parameters of the application has been removed
from documents; 2, 7, 20, 31.

I have determined to exempt document 3 pursuant to Clause 9(1)(a)(i) as this document
contains opinions, advice and recommendations used in the course of decision making

by Government.

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you may seek an internal review by writing
to the Hon Vincent Tarzia MP within 30 days of receipt of this letter. A fact sheet outlining
your rights to review, and appeal is available at www.archives.sa.ciov.au/finding-

information/information-held-sa-government/making-freedom-information-

application#Review.

Pursuant to Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, agencies receiving non-personal FOI

applications may publish the document in the agency disclosure log if access is

provided.

Should you require further information or clarification on this matter, please contact me
on telephone 8303 0670.

Yours sincerely

Georgia Meneaud
Accredited FOI Officer
Office of the Hon Vincent Tarzia MP

/ ' ,2021

End: 1. Schedule of Documents
2. Documents for Release
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DOCUMENT SCHEDULE

Document
number

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Document description

Letter

Briefing

Paper

Email

Letter

Briefing

Email

Letter

Letter

Briefing

Email

Briefing

Email

Letter

Briefing

Email

Letter

Letter

Briefing

Email

Letter

Briefing

Letter

Letter

Letter

Email

Exemption
clauses

Nil

Out of Scope

Clause
9(1)(a)(i)
6(1)

Nil

Nil

6(1)/out of
scope

6(1)

6(1)

Nil

6(1)

Nil

6(1)

6(1)

Nil

6(1)

6(1)

6(1)

Nil
6(1)/Out of
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Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

6(1)

Released

(part/full/
refused)

Full

Partial

Refused

Partial

Full

Full

Partial

Partial

Partial

Full

Partial

Full

Partial

Partial

Full

Partial

Partial

Partial

Full

Partial

Full

Full

Full

Full

Full

Partial
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27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Letter

Email

Briefing

Letter

Letter

Briefing

Letter

Nil

Nil

Nil

6(1)

Out of Scope

Nil

6(1)

Full

Full

Full
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Partial

Full

Partial
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: John Lawrence 
Sent: Thursday, 19 April 2018 7:38 PM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Cc:
Subject: Establishment of a Gawler SES Unit

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Minister, 
 
Congratulations on your appointment as Minister for Emergency Services. 
 
I assume that the SES Chief Officer has provided you with a briefing paper and met with you, so you may be aware of 
the need to establish an SES Unit in Gawler. 
 
I was Manager of the Salisbury SES Unit for six years until August last year, when I resigned the position to take on 
the role of establishing an SES Unit in Gawler. Gawler is currently covered by the Salisbury Unit, who’s response area 
extends from Kings Rd (Parafield Airport) to Lower Light and from the coast out almost to Williamstown and past 
One Tree Hill. Salisbury is one of the top three busiest units in the State, averaging 400‐500 requests for assistance a 
year. This number is expected to increase in the coming years because of the number of planned residential 
developments, such as Buckland Park, Two Wells, Playford Alive and Gawler East, which are expected to add up to 
100,000 new residents. 
 
Eighteen months ago, the Salisbury unit moved from Edinburgh North to Salisbury Heights as a part of the planning 
for a new unit at Gawler. A vehicle is available for the unit and I believe that capital may be available, particularly if 
the unit is combined with a planned new storage facility for CFS base camp equipment. Recurrent funding is 
required, however. 
 
The local member of parliament and the Mayor of Gawler have both informed me that there is Government (DPTI) 
land on Two Wells Rd at Willaston that is surplus to DPTI’s requirements. It is in a very suitable location for both an 
SES Unit and a storage facility. 
 
I have the names of over twenty people ready to join a Gawler Unit when it is established. 
 
I urge you to support the establishment of a Gawler SES Unit in the near future with the provision of both capital 
and recurrent monies. 
 
Regards, 
 
John 

John Lawrence, ESM, MAIES 
Deputy Unit Manager – Gawler Satellite | Salisbury Unit | SOUTH AUSTRALIAN STATE EMERGENCY SERVICE 
PO Box 134 | Elizabeth SA 5112 
1A The Grove Way | Salisbury Heights SA 5109 
Phone: 08 8250 3799 | Fax: 08 8250 3899 | Mobile: 0428 400 051 | Email: John.Lawrence@sasesvolunteer.org.au 
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A reliable and trusted volunteer based organisation building safe and resilient communities. 
 
For emergency help in floods and storms call 132 500. For life‐threatening emergencies call 000 (triple zero). 
 
The information in this e‐mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. 
Access to this e‐mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, 
distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

Please consider the environment before printing this e‐mail 
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: Schubert EO <schubert@parliament.sa.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 10 August 2018 8:24 AM
To: DPTI:Minister Knoll
Subject: John Lawrence - FW: Gawler SES Unit

 
 

From: John Lawrence [ ]  
Sent: Thursday, 9 August 2018 8:29 PM 
To: Schubert EO <schubert@parliament.sa.gov.au> 
Cc:   
Subject: Gawler SES Unit 
 
Dear Mr. Knoll, 
 
I am a member of the Salisbury SES Unit.  I was Unit Manager for six years up until a year ago, when I stood down to 
concentrate on the establishment of an SES Unit at Gawler. 
 
The Salisbury Unit’s response area extends from the north side of Parafield Airport (Kings Rd) up to Lower Light and 
about half way between Roseworthy and Wasleys in the north and, in the east, includes Cockatoo Valley, One Tree 
Hill and Humbug Scrub.  Obviously, this includes much of the lower part of your electorate. 
 
Salisbury is consistently in the top three busiest SES units in the State, averaging approximately 400 callouts each 
year.  There are several major residential developments planned for the area over the next few years – Gawler East, 
Two Wells, Buckland Park, Playford Alive.  These could add as many as 100,000 new residents in the area.  In 
recognition of this, SES is planning to establish a new unit in the Gawler area.  As a part of the preparation for this, 
the Salisbury Unit moved from Edinburgh North to Salisbury Heights (corner of Main North Rd and The Grove Way) 
about three years ago and changed its name from Edinburgh to Salisbury.  This move has increased the response 
times to jobs in your electorate by about fifteen minutes. 
 
DPTI has land that is excess to its requirements on Two Wells Rd, Willaston that is ideal for an SES unit.  We are 
hopeful that it will be transferred to SES in the near future. 
 
Initially, it is planned to establish this as a satellite of the Salisbury Unit by locating a vehicle there, so that members 
in the Gawler area can respond to jobs from there.  We do, however, have few members in the area, because most 
do not want to travel all of the way to Salisbury Heights for training.  I have a list of almost thirty names of people 
who say that they will join a Gawler Unit once it is established. 
 
I understand that there is no money in this year’s budget to build and maintain a new unit, but I ask if you could use 
your good offices to promote the funding of one in next year’s budget.  It will result in a valuable increase in SES 
volunteer numbers and a reduction in response times to jobs in the lower half of your electorate. 
 
The establishment of the unit has the strong support of Karen Redman, Mayor of Gawler. 
 
For your information, in case you are not aware, the next unit north of Gawler is Kapunda, which covers the Barossa 
Valley. 
 
A front page article in The Advertiser earlier this week, calling for more volunteers, stated that 13,000 CFS 
volunteers put in 98,000 hours on jobs last year.  This is an average of eight hours per volunteer for the year.  Some 
figures that I have seen recently, although not official, indicate that about 1,500 SES volunteers put in 76,000 hours 
on jobs last year.  This is fifty hours per volunteer, or six times as much. 
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SES volunteers deserve the Government’s continuing support and, despite the reduction in the ESL, funding should 
be increased by a relatively modest amount to provide for the construction and establishment of a new unit at 
Gawler and its on‐going operation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
John 

John Lawrence, ESM, MAIES 
Deputy Unit Manager – Gawler Satellite  |  Salisbury Unit  |  SOUTH AUSTRALIAN STATE EMERGENCY SERVICE 
PO Box 134 |  Elizabeth  SA  5112 
1A The Grove Way |  Salisbury Heights  SA  5109 
Phone:  08 8250 3799 | Fax:  08 8250 3899 | Mobile:  0428 400 051 | Email:  John.Lawrence@sasesvolunteer.org.au 

 
 

A reliable and trusted volunteer based organisation building safe and resilient communities.  

Gawler – We do ordinary things extraordinarily well. 
 
For emergency help in floods and storms call 132 500.  For life-threatening emergencies call 000 (triple zero). 
 
The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged.  It is intended solely for the addressee.  Access to this 
e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised.  If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action 
taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

 
 

 
The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance 
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 







TO A/MINISTER FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES 

FOR CONSIDERATION/SIGNATURE/NOTING 

18EMS0127 ESS-18-3091 

.� .. l�I 
of South Australia RESCUE 

RE: EMAIL FROM JAN-ROBBIE BODDEY DATED 27 JULY 2018 RE STATE 

EMERGENCY SERVICE - GAWLER BRANCH 

ISSUE: 

The email from Jan-Robbie Boddey encourages further consideration for funding to 
establish an SES unit at Gawler. 

The email notes the considerable distances from the nearest existing SES units (Salisbury, 
Kapunda and Tea Tree Gully) and recent storm and flood incidents in the area that justify 
establishment of a new capability in that area. 

Similar correspondence supporting the establishment of a new unit has been received 
from Mr John Lawrence on 20 April 2018 (refer 18EMS0036), and the Mayor of the Town 
of Gawler, Ms Karen Redman, on 14 May 2018 (refer 18EMS0068), 

As noted in previous briefing notes on this matter, SES services for the Gawler area are 
currently provided from either the Salisbury SES Unit (-26kms SW; 26 mins travel) or 
Kapunda SES Unit (-33kms NE; 25 mins travel). 

• The Salisbury Unit is historically one of the three busiest SES units in the state
averaging 400-500 requests for assistance each year. This workload is expected to
increase with the significant current and planned residential developments in the
outer northern suburbs.

0 • The Kapunda Unit is a much smaller rural unit averaging approximately 150
requests for assistance per year, but with a very large response area and a broader
range of response activities, including road crash rescue and animal rescue.

SES analysis of likely future demand changes for emergency response services has 
identified that the outer northern suburbs are exposed to significant weather-related risks, 
such as extreme heat, storm and flooding from the South Para and Gawler Rivers. The 
potential consequences of such extreme weather events are escalating due to the rapid 
increase in the number of people residing within the risk area. 

An SES discussion paper (previously provided) identifies areas of Greater Adelaide where 
increasing demand trends correspond with gaps in SES service capability. Five such 
areas are highlighted, including the outer northern Adelaide suburbs broadly centred 
around Gawler/Willaston. Funding support over the next five to seven years to address 
these service gaps would significantly bolster emergency response capability in a very 
cost-effective way. 

For Official Use Only 

This document and its contents may contain confidential information and may be subject to legal professional privilege or 
public interest immunity. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or reproduction is prohibited. 

Page 1 of 3 







1

Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: Jan-Robbie Boddey 
Sent: Friday, 27 July 2018 12:29 PM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: State emergency service - Gawler Branch.

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi, 
 
I’m writing in regards to the prospective SES branch to be made in the Gawler area. It has come to my attention that 
funding for this branch has not been achieved for this financial year and it is unclear if it will be in future. 
Which is why I implore that you take this matter into further consideration for the following reasons. The closest SES 
unit to Gawler is Salisbury and the next after that is Kapunda and Tea Tree Gully. In an emergency, it is likely that a 
SES unit would not be able to respond to an emergency that occurs in the Gawler Area. During storms and floods 
(like wish we have seen many of in the last few years) the Gawler area is hit very hard, being close to flood areas 
exasperates the importance of having a local emergency unit.  
 
I understand that your government is a new government, and there are other projects that are also important. But I 
feel if you talk with Dermot Barry & John Lawrence of the SES you will find that the South Australian communities of 
the Gawler area will greatly benefit from a SES Satellite branch with in that area. 
 
Than you.  
 
Jan‐Robbie Boddey 









1

Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From:
Sent: Monday, 27 August 2018 12:39 PM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: Establishment of an SES Unit in Gawler

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Minister 
 
I write to add my voice in support of the establishment of a State Emergency Services (SES) Unit in Gawler. I have 
observed for the last few years that promotion of that aim has been occurring within Gawler and the wider northern 
areas with active promotion since about 2015. It appears that a little momentum is building towards establishment. 
 
The distribution of SES units in the North has changed with the Edinburgh Unit relocating and becoming Salisbury. 
The result is a shift in coverage for the residents north of Elizabeth and in particular Gawler, with the nearest units 
(Salisbury and Kapunda) both around a 30 minute road transit to Gawler. I also note there is no SES presence in the 
Barossa Valley. The establishment of a Gawler SES unit would see a significant emergency response improvement in 
Gawler and surrounding areas in terms of response times and numbers of available volunteers. It would also remove 
some of the burden from the Salisbury unit which has a very large response area. 
 
Although the core functions of the SES differ somewhat from the core functions of both the South Australian 
Metropolitan Fire Service (SAMFS) and the South Australian Country Fire Service (SACFS) anecdotally many of the 
incidents that an SES unit would normally attend to are currently being attended to by those services within Gawler 
and surrounding areas. In the case of SACFS these non‐core incidents may be a further burden on busy volunteer 
brigades who are perhaps needlessly attending storm damage, animal rescue and other similar incidents which 
would normally form part of a local SES units core responsibilities. One local SACFS brigade I’m aware of has a call 
rate of over 300 incidents per year and may appreciate some relief from attending non‐core incident types. In the 
case of SAMFS it may prove to be beneficial to both the SAMFS and the community for a local SES unit to be 
established alleviating as far as practicable SAMFS from being tasked with non‐core responses. 
 
Furthermore, the establishing of a Gawler unit may improve community outcomes by providing additional 
opportunities for volunteering & benefits from a community resilience point of view where locals assist each other. 
The Gawler unit would also bring a contribution to the wider state response capability in times of disaster or 
significant incidents occurring. Gawler could be considered a strategic location being on the edge of the urban fringe 
and may have reach into many communities.  
 
Having attended a local meeting on the establishment of a Gawler unit earlier this year, there appears to be 
sufficient interest from Gawler locals to volunteer and become trained. I’m aware that there are several existing SES 
members who are likely to become inaugural members of a Gawler unit ensuring there are experienced people 
available from the outset. I’m also aware that there are several potential members such as myself who have 
significant experience in emergency response with SACFS and elsewhere who also stand prepared to join a Gawler 
unit and bring the skills we have to assist where we can. 
 
The missing pieces are those that only our Government can provide such as a facility and appropriate response 
vehicles. The community is self‐organising and showing a commitment to each other by pursuing the establishment 
of this unit. It would be a great outcome for our Government to embrace the momentum and energy that is building 
and support the efforts as soon as possible. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
David Pollitt 
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TO MINISTER FOR POLICE, EMERGENCY SERVICES AND CORRECTIONAL 
SERVICES 

FOR NOTING/ SIGNATURE  

RE: NEED FOR A SES UNIT TO BE ESTABLISHED AT GAWLER 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

SES Recommendation(s) 
Note the contents of this briefing. 

CO 
Initials 

Minister’s Response 
Approved / Not Approved / Noted 

Consider and approve the attached 
draft response to Mr John Lawrence 

Approved / Not Approved / Noted 

Minister’s Office use:  Comments 

Comments: 

------------------------------------ 
Hon Corey Wingard MP 
      /      / 2020 

ISSUE: 

Mr John Lawrence sent an email to your office urging you to consider allocating funding in 
the 2020-21 State Budget for the establishment of a new SES unit at Gawler. 

BACKGROUND: 

Similar correspondence supporting the establishment of a new unit has been received from 
Mr John Lawrence on 20 April 2018 (refer 18EMS0036), the Mayor of the Town of Gawler, 
Ms Karen Redman, on 14 May 2018 (refer 18EMS0068), Mr Jan-Robbie Boddey on 27 July 
2018 (refer 18EMS0127), Mr David Pollitt in August 2018 (refer 18EMS0149) and Cr David 
Hughes on 18 September 2019 (refer 19EMS0219). 
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A review of trends in SES response taskings and volunteer workload across the Greater 
Metropolitan Adelaide area resulted in preparation of a discussion paper “Opportunities to 
address unsustainable demand for SES services in the greater Adelaide area” in early 2018. 
This discussion paper has been provided to you in a number of agency briefings. 
The discussion paper highlighted current and future demand for SES services in a number 
of areas across Greater Metropolitan Adelaide, but identified the Gawler/ Willaston area as 
the highest priority area for short to medium-term action.  
The reasons for this priority were the rapid and significant growth in residential properties in 
the area, the significant risk profile of the area largely due to regular flooding of the Gawler 
and South Para rivers, and the poor coverage of the area from existing SES units. 
In October 2018, you approved the purchase of land at Lot 1, Gawler River Road, Willaston, 
by SES as a strategic land acquisition for the purpose of establishing a new SES Unit in the 
Gawler/ Willaston area (refer ESS 18–3647).  
The new site is located approximately half way between existing SES units at Salisbury and 
Kapunda and provides the ideal location for the establishment of a new SES unit. The site 
is largely vacant with minor improvements associated with sheds which are currently leased 
by the local Apex club.  

DISCUSSION: 

The information provided by Mr Lawrence about future growth in residences, and therefore 
likely future demand for SES emergency services is largely consistent with trends identified 
in the SES discussion paper.  
The Gawler/ Willaston area is approx. 22kms from the Salisbury SES Unit and 35kms from 
the Kapunda Unit (refer Attachment 1). This means that emergency response times to 
Gawler/ Willaston can be long. This is unacceptable for members of these local communities 
who may be waiting for emergency support and unacceptable for volunteers who are 
required to travel for longer periods of time to respond to emergency incidents.  
A new unit located centrally in the Gawler/ Willaston area would not only provide increased 
emergency response capacity with significantly reduced response times, but would also 
serve as a critical coordination location for major emergency incidents occurring anywhere 
between the Barossa and Two Wells, Port Gawler and Virginia . 
A concept masterplan for the site (refer attachment 2) indicates that there is sufficient space 
available at the Willaston site to meet all anticipated needs of SES and provide space for 
co-location by one or more other organisation(s). A number of organisations have actively 
expressed interest in the site including: 

• The Apex Club of Gawler currently lease some of the old buildings on site. Their lease
expires in June 2020.

• The Gawler Veteran, Vintage and Classic Vehicle Club have been trying to negotiate
to lease or purchase parts of the property for many years.

• More recently, the Country Fire Service has expressed interest in utilising part of the
site to relocate their Region 2 HQ facilities from their present temporary site.

Clear decisions are required about how SES is going to use the site, and when, so that other 
organisations can determine their future plans with confidence. 
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Moving forward is largely a matter of cost. The majority of other aspects that could otherwise 
have been obstacles have already been resolved. The need is clear, the site has been 
purchased, there are volunteers waiting to join, and there is strong support from local 
government and the community.  
Commitment to future funding, whether in 2020-21 or elsewhere in the forward estimates, 
would enable clarification of arrangements for interested parties and be a tangible 
demonstration of the Government’s commitment to community safety in this rapidly 
developing part of the state. 

FUNDING REQUIREMENT: 

The SES capital budget is intended to fund the life-cycle costs of existing facilities. Similarly, 
the SES operating budget is intended to cover the ongoing costs associated with maintaining 
existing units. There is no capacity to fund construction of additional buildings or the ongoing 
costs of running additional units that reflect service expansion.  
SES has sought additional funding for this purpose through successive budget processes, 
without success. 
Detailed cost estimates have not been prepared however indicative costs of a new unit 
would include: 

• Capital costs
o Construction of unit facilities (appliance shedding, meeting and training

rooms, kitchen, change rooms, incident management rooms, office spaces) -
approx. $1.5m

o Construction of additional shedding to store flood response equipment and
consumables for the high flood risk associated with lower Gawler and South
Para rivers - approx. $0.450m

o Purchase of vehicles and plant e.g. rescue truck, quick response vehicle,
equipment trailers (storm response trailer, sandbag filling trailer) and IT and
communications equipment approx. $0.550m

• Operating costs
o Minor equipment, consumables, repairs/maintenance, utilities e.g.

chainsaws, power, sand bags, ladders, ropes and tarpaulins personal
protective equipment etc (approx. $0.1m) per year

SUMMARY: 

The information provided by Mr Lawrence is consistent with SES analysis. Establishment of 
new facilities in the Gawler/ Willaston area is SES highest priority for service improvement.  
The site at Willaston, which was purchased for this purpose, remains undeveloped pending 
agreement and approval from Government for the funding needed to construct suitable 
facilities and to support the ongoing activities of a new SES unit.  
The resulting uncertainty about future plans leaves the local communities vulnerable to a 
range of emergency events and has impacts on other organisations who currently have an 
interest in the property (via lease) and/or desire to co-locate on the property at some time in 
the future. 
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SENSITIVE: No 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

Are there financial implications? No 

Identify the source(s) of funds 
Is there an FTE Impact? 

NA 
No 

Are there any implications arising from the Public Finance and Audit Act 1987 
and/or Treasurer's Instructions?  

No 

MEDIA:   No 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:    No 

Contract Confidentiality Clause Inserted:  No 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Map showing location of Willaston site in relation to nearest existing SES units
2. Aerial photograph of the Willaston site
3. Concept drawing for new SES Unit at Willaston
4. Draft letter to Mr Lawrence

Contact Officer: 
David Carman 
Phone: 0429 071 821 

Date:  17 / 03 / 2020 

Approved by: 

................................... 
Chris Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER 
SASES 

      /     / 2020 

Noted by: 

................................... 
Dom Lane 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
SAFECOM 

   06   /   04  / 2020 03   04

http://www.legislation.sa.gov.au/LZ/C/A/PUBLIC%20FINANCE%20AND%20AUDIT%20ACT%201987.aspx
http://www.treasury.sa.gov.au/dtf/financial_management/financial_publications_and_downloads/treasurers_instructions.jsp?
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ATTACHMENT 1 

MAP SHOWING LOCATION OF PROPOSED NEW SES UNIT AT WILLASTON IN RELATION 
TO THE NEAREST ALTERNATIVE SES UNITS AT SALISBURY AND KAPUNDA 

Proposed new site 

22 kms 

35 kms 

Willaston site 

22 kms 

35 kms 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE WILLASTON SITE 
 
 

Secured compound 
containing sheds used 
by community groups 



20EMS0206 
ESS 20-915 

Page 7 of 7 

ATTACHMENT 3 

CONCEPT DRAWING FOR NEW SES UNIT AT WILLASTON 
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Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: John Lawrence < >
Sent: Sunday, 29 March 2020 10:25 PM
To: AGD:Minister Wingard
Subject: FW: Establishment of Gawler SES Unit

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Minister, 
 
Further to my email below, I write again to suggest that the construction of a local headquarters for the Gawler SES 
Unit would be an appropriate project to include in the post‐COVID‐19 investment package. It is a suitable size to be 
done by local companies and so would give a boost to the local economy. I note that, in your letter to me dated 10 
October 2018 (Ref: 18EMS0036), you advise the following: 

“Mr Beattie has advised me that there is support within the agency to establish an SES unit at Gawler and a 
considerable amount of preparatory work has already occurred.” 
 

This being the case, it should be possible to have the LHQ ‘shovel‐ready’ quite quickly. 
 
I commend this project to you. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 John Lawrence ESM 

  

  

John Lawrence, ESM, MAIES 
 

From: John Lawrence  
Sent: Sunday, 23 February 2020 12:16 PM 
To: ministerwingard@sa.gov.au 
Subject: Establishment of Gawler SES Unit 
 
Dear Minister, 
 
I have written to you previously regarding the establishment of a State Emergency Service Unit at Gawler. The time 
is now right to progress with the establishment of this unit. 
 
You would be aware that the area north of Elizabeth and around Gawler is the fastest growing area in the State. My 
brief research has found the following recent or planned real estate developments: 

 Playford Alive – Planning for 40,000 people 

 Playford North – Number of dwellings: now – 275, planned in 20 years – 6,000; number of people: now – 
676, planned in 20 years – 17,000. 

 Munno Para West (Almond Grove) – 650 residences 

 Eyre (Oakford Estate) – 120 residences 

 Buckland Park – 12,000 residences 

 Evanston (Acacia Green, Orleana Waters, Aspire) – 1,810 residences 

 Gawler East (Springwood) – 2,000 residences, 6,000 people (I note that the go‐ahead for 1,400 homes for 
stage 2 was announced in the past week) 

 Angle Vale (Ashwin, Burgundy Estate, Miravale, Rivers Edge, Riverview, Woodbridge – 900 residences 
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 Lewiston (Dawkins Estate) – 28 residences 

 Roseworthy (St Ives) – 800 residences 

 Two Wells (Eden, Liberty, Longview Estate) – 370 residences 

 Virginia ( Virginia Grove) – 110 residences 
 
Assuming an average of three people per residence, these developments equate to an additional 37,800 residences 
or 114,000 people. 
 
There is an MFS station at Gawler and several CFS Brigades in the area, but there is no SES Unit. The area is included 
in the response area of the Salisbury Unit, which is based at Salisbury Heights. The unit moved from Edinburgh North 
to Salisbury Heights several years ago to make way for a Gawler Unit. The unit’s response area extends from 
Parafield Airport to Lower Light and out to Cockatoo Valley and past One Tree Hill. The response times to requests 
for assistance in the Gawler area are poor. Salisbury is usually in the top three busiest units in the State and this load 
will increase significantly as all of these proposed developments mature. A unit at Gawler is required to reduce the 
load on Salisbury and to significantly improve the response times to requests for assistance in the Gawler area. 
 
The establishment of a Gawler SES Unit has significant local support. It is strongly supported by both the Mayor of 
Gawler and the local member of parliament. I am aware of over twenty local people who are keen to join SES, but, 
for one reason or another, will not join Salisbury Unit. Some of these are ex‐SES members whose skills are still 
current. There are also several members of the Salisbury Unit who would like to transfer to a closer unit. This means 
that the unit could be developed into an effective operating unit fairly quickly. 
 
SES has acquired suitable land on Gawler River Rd at Willaston from DPTI that was surplus to their requirements, so 
a facility could be developed in a relatively short period of time. 
 
As a result of the recent fires in various areas of the State, there is significant goodwill from the general public 
towards emergency services personnel. There has been a significant increase in the number of enquiries about 
joining the various services. The establishment of a new SES unit, in the current climate, would be warmly received 
by the general public and would be a good way to increase the number of SES volunteers. 
 
The Gawler River is a feature and known risk in the area. This floods, on average, every ten years. Whilst mitigation 
works have been undertaken in recent years, there is still a risk of flooding because the river channel west of Port 
Wakefield Rd has a significantly lower capacity then the channel further upstream. I would expect a Gawler Unit to 
develop specialist knowledge of the river and its flooding patterns and be able to respond more quickly and 
effectively than is now the case. 
 
The high rate of growth of the northern Adelaide area has been recognised by successive State Governments, 
including yours, by the construction of significantly improved road access to the area. Approximately $564 million 
has been spent of the Northern Expressway and approximately $885 million will be spent of the new Northern 
Connector (including $177 million by the State Government). The capital cost for the construction of a new SES unit 
facility would be only about $2 million. This is a small additional investment to improve the lives of the people in the 
Gawler area. 
 
The need for an SES unit in the Gawler area has been recognised for a long time. Now is the time for it to be 
established so that its volunteer members are trained and ready to meet the challenges of the significant planned 
increase in population. I urge you to consider including this expenditure in the 2020/21 State Budget discussions. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
John Lawrence 

John Lawrence, ESM, MAIES 

A reliable and trusted volunteer based organisation building safe and resilient communities.  













Meneaud, Georgia (DCS)

From: David Hughes 

Sent: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 8:45 PM 

To: AGD:Minister Wingard <MinisterWingard@sa.gov.au> 

Subject: Town of Gawler visit and SES Gawler station 

Dear Minister Wingard 

Thank you for your visit today and interest in recreation improvements for Gawler. 

I hope you get a chance to have a look at the materials we supplied and if you have any questions or future 
opportunities to let us know. 

One matter that I did not ask was how the new SES unit for Gawler was going? 
We have had a lot of interest from past and future SES members in a unit for Gawler, which has been 
collected over the last three years from information sessions and 'expression of interest' fonns from the 
annual Gawler Show. 

As Gawler is a junction of two rivers, the North and South Para, we often have had serious issues with 
flooding. The SES do work well injunction with CFS units providing specialist chainsaw operators and 
skills such as swift water rescue however, the nearest unit is too far away at Salisbmy. Therefore, I and 
many members of the Gawler community, believe that it would be beneficial for a unit to be established in 
Gawler. 

Best Regards 
Cr David Hughes 

Area Councillor Town of Gawler 

Home phon 
Mobile phone 
[https://s3-ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/tog-public-assets/general-images/Signatures/2019-Email­
Signature-Free-Wifi 190902 134325.jpg] 
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________________________________ 
 
The Town of Gawler is committed to providing our customers with excellent service. If we can assist you in 
any way, please telephone (08) 8522 9211, email council@gawler.sa.gov.au or visit our website 
http://www.gawler.sa.gov.au The information contained in this email is intended only for the named 
recipient only and may be confidential, legally privileged or commercially sensitive. If you are not the 
intended recipient you must not reproduce or distribute any part of this email, disclose its contents to any 
other party, or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this email in error, please contact the 
sender immediately. Please delete this email from your computer. The Town of Gawler advises that, in 
order to comply with its obligations under the State Records Act 1997 and the Freedom of Information Act 
1991, email messages sent to or received by Council may be monitored or accessed by Council staff other 
than the intended recipient. No representation is made that the email or any attachment is free of viruses or 
other defects. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient. THINK BEFORE 
YOU PRINT 
 
________________________________ 
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From:   
Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 3:22 PM 
To: Marshall, Steven (DPC) <Steven.Marshall@sa.gov.au> 
Subject:  

Dear Mr. Marshall, 

I had the pleasure in meeting you a couple of weeks ago at an electorate gathering. Unfortunately you were very 
busy afterwards with lots of people wanting to talk to you and I was not able to explain our situation or ask for help. 

I am the immediate past president of the Gawler Veteran, Vintage and Classic Vehicle Club. We have about 670 
members many of whom reside in King and Newland. 

We have been keen to obtain our own site for clubrooms and a men’s shed for over twelve years and despite many 
promises from the previous government and councils we have not been successful to date. 

We have identified a site at Willaston that was owned by the Department of Planning, Transport and Infrastructure 
but amidst negotiations it was transferred by the previous government to the Department of Emergency Services for 
use of the S.E.S. 

We have had discussions with Mr. Graeme Wyndwood  from S.E.S. who has conceded that they will not require all of 
the land and they could dispose of the residue that we are interested in, but would not make a decision until 
sometime in the future. We discussed with him all the different options and scenarios that may impact on the S.E.S. 
and nothing would prevent the disposal of the land we are interested in.  

We have been raising funds over many years and are happy to pay for the land and the resub division. We are willing 
to house other community groups and honour any existing leases but we can’t seem to get a green light.  

As we have been waiting so very long and some of us are getting quite old is there any chance you could hurry 
things up? 

Yours Sincerely 

Stephen Salisbury 

out of scope
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